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LUKE HANKS II (Elizabeth Dale) 

Son of Luke Hanks I and Elizabeth 

 

Note:  Separating Luke Hanks I from Luke Hanks II would explain some of the discrepancies in 

Baber’s account of this family where he has combined the children of Luke Hanks I and II.  It 

would explain the great gap (1722-1737) in the birth of sets of children, the Dale connection in Pr. 

Wm. Co. and the Harris/Harrison wife of Luke III. 

Luke Hanks II (Jr.), (Luke I, William) was born about 1715 to have been at least 21 years old when he 

is first mentioned in court records of Richmond Co on 30 July 1736 when the claim of Luke Hanks Jr. of 

this county for taking up a runaway servant belonging to Sam Wiggins of Westmoreland Co. was filed.1  

Because Luke Hanks is mentioned in this record as Luke Hanks Jr. we know there were at least two Luke 

Hanks present in Richmond Co. records in 1736.  This supports my theory that Luke Hanks Sr. died by 

1743, when the Sr./Jr. designation was no longer mentioned in the records.  This then, makes it likely 

Luke Hanks II (Jr.) was the father of the children born between 1737 and 1752.  Luke II (Jr.) is placed as 

a child of Luke I because he does not fit in the family of William or John Hanks. 

 

Luke Hanks II (Jr.), (Luke, William) married first Elizabeth (probably Dale, a daughter of Abraham and 

Winifred Southern Dale) and had the following children:  Turner Hanks born 8 June 1737,2 Luke Hanks 

born about 1739, Sarah Hanks born about 1741, Abraham Hanks born about 1743, Mary Hanks born 

about 1745, and Moses Hanks born about 1747.  By wife Sarah he had Martha born 26 May 17523.   

Elizabeth Dale was likely the daughter Ann born 2 April 1717 to Abraham and Winifred Dale as noted in 

NFP Registers Richmond Co. Va. 

 

On 5 Aug 1740 action of trespass John Tarpley agst. Luke Hanks and on 1 June 1741 Leroy Griffin agst. 

Luke Hanks debt.4  On 4 July 1743 Thomas Plummer agst. Luke Hanks Jr. due by account from 3 July 

1742.5  On 5 Sept 1743 Travers Colston agst. Luke Hanks Jr. debt.6  On 5 May 1746 James Gordon agst. 

Luke Hanks debt.7  (on this same date James Gordon also sued Dawson Hanks.) On 2 Sept 1751 ordered 

the churchwardens of NFP for the time being bind Lettice Hanks a bastard child of Sarah Hanks 

according to law.8  Note: (This cannot be the same child as the one in 1727.  The 1727 child would be at 

least 24.)   

 

On 11 Aug 1749 in Lancaster Co., Va. Henry Tapscott sued Luke Hanks for debt.9 On 14 December 1750 

Bryan and Thomas Stott vs. estate of Luke Hanks def. attachment, judgment granted plts.10   

 

On 20 November 1756 Tapscott came into court and made oath that Luke Hanks departed this life 

without making any will as far as he knows and on his motion and giving security for administration a 

certificated is granted for letters of adm., ordered Richard Miskell, John Rogers, Richard Rogers and John 

                                                      
1 FHLC #33709 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 10 (1732-1739), July Session 1736 
2 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled and 

published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 Southern 

Historical Press Inc.    
3 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled and 

published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 Southern 

Historical Press Inc.    
4 FHLC #33710 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 11 
5 FHLC #33710 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 11 
6 FHLC #33710 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 11 
7 FHLC #33710 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 11 
8 FHLC #33710 Richmond County, Virginia Court Order Book 12 
9 FHLC #32143 Lancaster County, Virginia Court Order Book 1721-1729, 1743-1752, August Session 1749 
10 Familysearch.org, Lancaster County, Virginia, Court Order Book 9, 1743-1752 
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Muse or any three of them appraise the estate of Luke Hanks.11  On 15 April 1757 an appraisal and sale of 

the estate of Luke Hanks dec’d. was returned.12  Often the largest creditor was awarded administration of 

an estate that contained a lot of debt.  

 

The records after 1743 do not again refer to Luke Hanks II (Jr.)  I believe Luke Hanks I (Sr.) died about 

1743/1744 and Luke Hanks II (Jr.) is the one who died by November 1756, leaving his children orphans 

as shown by apprenticeship records of Abraham Hanks born 1743.   

 

The children of Luke Hanks II and Elizabeth Dale include: 

 

Turner Hanks (Luke II, Luke I, William) was born 18 June 173713 and was likely the oldest child of 

Luke Hanks II and wife Elizabeth.   On 4 Aug 1784 James Howard was granted administration of the 

estate of Turner Hanks.14   An appraisal of the estate of Turner Hanks dec’d was ordered on 6 Sept 1784.15  

On 10 Aug 1787 motion of John Nash who married Molly a daughter of Turner Hanks dec’d. and James 

Howard adm. of sd. Hanks ordered Nash to have his wife’s part of estate.16   The estate of Turner Hanks 

in account with James Howard adm. 7 Sept 1789.17   

 

Turner Hanks was married twice.  He and first wife Million or Millicent had Mary Hanks born 20 May 

176118 and Hannah Hanks born 3 June 1767.19  By second wife Sarah he had George Hanks born 22 June 

1769,20 Luke Hanks born 17 May 177121, Rawleigh Hanks born 1 Apr 1773, Pitman Hanks born 3 Dec 

1776, and Chichester Hanks born 31 May 1781.22  (See additional write up on family of Turner Hanks) 

 

Luke Hanks III (Luke II, Luke I, William) born about 1739 and died 1789.  A brother of Abraham 

Hanks, Luke migrated to Pr. William Co. at least by 1 January 1778 when he witnessed an indenture from  

Thomas Thornton of Pr. Wm to James Cullins of same land of S side Broad Run adj. Charles Thornton, 

James White and George Maddison part of the tract upon which the Tavern now stands cont. 70 ac. 

witness by Thomas Love, Robert Warren, Luke Hanks ack 4 May 177823  On 13 June 1778 (Broad Run 

                                                      
11 FHLC #32144 Lancaster County, Virginia Court Order Book 11,1756-1764, page 42 
12 FHLC #32144 Lancaster County, Virginia Court Order Book 11,1756-1764, page 52 
13 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
14 FHLC #33714 Richmond County, Virginia Order Book 19, 1773-1779 
15 FHLC #33714 Richmond County, Virginia Order Book 19, 1773-1779 
16 FHLC #33715 Richmond County, Virginia Order Book 20,  
17 FHLC #33679 Richmond County, Virginia Account Book, p. 164 
18 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
19 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
20 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
21 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
22 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc. 
23 Sparacio, Va. Co. Court Rec., Deed Abstracts of P. Wm. Co. Va. 1774-1784, Deed Book T 1774-1779, p. 435 
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Baptist Church Fauquier Co., VA. records) Nancy Hanks was added by baptism24 and on 25 Aug 1779 

Luke Hanks was received25.   

 

On 14 October 1779 Luke Hanks signed a petition to move the courthouse (Pr. Wm. Co.) from Dumfries 

to the land of John Randolph near Butler’s Ford.26 

 

The will of Robert Dale in Pr. William Co. dated 7 February 1778 names wife Elizabeth, Robert Dale son 

of Reuben Dale, Lilley Dale daughter of brother Thomas Dale, Abraham Dale, Lucy Smith, 160 ac. where 

I now give to Luke Hanks after death of wife Elizabeth, rest of estate that is not already devised equally 

divided between William Dale, Luke Hanks and Isaac Dale and their heirs…after my wife’s decease.27   

 

Note: The heirs named in Robert Dale’s will include a nephew, a niece, possibly a brother Abraham, 

Lucy Smith may have been a sister, William Dale and Isaac Dale may also have been brothers and Luke 

Hanks. Luke’s mother Elizabeth Hanks may have been a sister of Robert Dale.  Robert’s widow Elizabeth 

Dale married Thomas Evans and Luke Hanks sold him the 160 ac. in 1784.  Phyllis Winthurst who 

researched John Hutchison says John Hutchison and Robert Dale were tenants of Cuthbert Bullitt on 

Kettle Run, Pr. William/Fauquier Cos. and that Isaac Dale, living in Shenandoah Co. sold his rights and 

interest in this estate.      

 

1782 Prince William Co., VA. Personal property tax list have Luke Hanks on John Tyler’s list with 1 

wm21, 0 wm 16-21, 0 blacks, 2 horses, 6 cattle28  The 1783 Pr. William Co., Va. tax lists - Luke Hanks 

with 1wm 21, 3 horse, and 7 cattle.29  There are no Hanks on the 1784, 1785 or 1787 tax lists. 

 

Know…I Luke Hanks of Pr. William Co. sell to Thomas Evans of same all the reversion of that estate 

given and bequeathed by Robert Dale late of county deceased in LW&T dated 7 Feb 1778 after death of 

then wife of sd. Robert….which estate is now in possession of sd. Thomas Evans by virtue of his 

marriage to the widow Elizabeth Dale…dated May 1784 and ack. 2 Nov 1784 by Luke Hanks, witnessed 

by Dixon Robinson and James McLandham.30 

  

12 Feb 1785 – Turkey Creek Baptist Church Abbeville SC – brother Luke Hanks and his wife, Nancy 

Hanks, place letters of membership.31  From 1785 to 1804 Both Luke Hanks and his wife Nancy are on 

the church rolls.32 * August 1787 Mrs. Ann Hanks, wife of Luke Hanks, was disowned and excluded for 

disorderly conduct and speaking disrespectfully of the brethren.33 Note: Ann Hanks became a Methodist 

and was very vocal in her practice of this religion.  June 1789 Luke Hanks deceased.34 

 

Legislative Petition of Pr. William Co. 21 Nov 1788 Merchants and Freeholders of the Town of Dumfires 

and County of Prince William petition the House of Delegates to establish a tobacco inspection 

                                                      
24 Houston, Texas, Houston Genealogical Forum 1965-1967, “Minutes of the Broad Run Baptist Church near Warrenton 

Fauquier Co., Virginia 1762-1872” stated in The Genealogical Record, Vol. VII, No. 3,  
25 Ibid 
26 Virginia Genealogical Society Quarterly, Vol. 30, Number 3 
27 June Whitehurst Johnson, Prince William County, Virginia, Will Book G 1778-1791, p. 44 
28 FHLC #33139 Prince William County, Virginia Personal Property Tax Lists 
29 FHLC #33139 Prince William County, Virginia Personal Property Tax Lists 
30 The Antient Press, Deed Abstracts of Prince William County, Virginia 1784-1787 
31 Microfilm at Clayton Library, Houston, Texas, Leonard Andrea papers. 
32Familysearch.org, Leonardo Andrea Files, Genealogy Folders in the Leonardo Andrea Collection of South Carolina State 

Archived, Folder #370 Hanks 
33Familysearch.org, Leonardo Andrea Files, Genealogy Folders in the Leonardo Andrea Collection of South Carolina State 

Archived, Folder #370 Hanks 
34 Familysearch.org, Leonardo Andrea Files, Genealogy Folders in the Leonardo Andrea Collection of South Carolina State 

Archived, Folder #370 Hanks 
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warehouse on the lands of Cuthbert Bullitt in or adjoining the town of Newport, signatures include Luke 

Hanks, William Harding, Cuthbert Harding, Joseph Combs, Cuthbert Combes, Fielding Combs and Ennis 

Combs.35 (Note:  This Luke Hanks cannot be Luke Hanks III as he had migrated to South Carolina by 

1785.  This may be Luke Hanks born by 1769, a son of Abraham and Jemima Million Hanks.  He later 

migrated to Halifax Co. NC and Knox Co. Ky.) 

   

Luke Hanks of Pr. William Co. is believed to be the same as Luke Hanks who married Anne 

Harris/Harrison about 1767 and migrated to Abbeville SC.  Children included:  Thomas 1768, Martha 

Ann 1770, Nancy 1772 married Mr. South, Luke 15 Oct 1774, Elizabeth 1776 married Mr. Haynie, Susan 

1778 married Charles Haynie, Lucretia 1780 married Solomon Pruitt, Robert 1782, Judith 1784 married 

Haynie then Hall, George 1786, John 1788, and Priscilla married William South.  Notes:  Most of the 

material on Luke Hanks and family of SC comes from Leonard Andrea files, South Carolina Archives.   

 

The 1790 Anderson Co., SC census shows Mrs. Ann Hanks with 6 females and 5 males.  Daughter 

Martha was married by 1790 and the rest of the children fit the census.   

 

The 21 May 1789 (probated 7 Oct 1789) will of Luke Hanks of Abbeville SC. names wife Anne and all 

children to share....  This estate did not clear probate until 1838 at the death of wife Anne/Nancy Hanks.  

Part of the estate was acreage from Anne’s brother Col. Harris.  The children named in the settlement 

include: Thomas, Luke c. 1775, Robert, George, John, Elizabeth, Martha Ann c. 1770, Priscilla, Nancy, 

Judith, Lucretia c. 1781, and Susan.  

 

From the Pendleton Messenger: Miss Eliza Ann Hanks, a daughter of the widow Hanks married 28 Sept 

1841 to Quenton Loveless. 

 

Abraham Hanks (Luke II, Luke I, William) 1743 – 1783/85 – Note: According to Baber, Abraham 

Hanks married Sarah Harper and had Abraham born 1770 and married 1792 Polly Combs in Caswell 

NC, Luke Hanks born 1771 married Celia, William Hanks born 1775 married Margaret Wilson and 

Eliza. Loyd, George Hanks born 1782 married Sibby Harper, Fielden Hanks born 1783 married Lydia 

Harper, Nancy Hanks born 1784, John Hanks born 1786 married Amy Swift, Sarah Hanks born 1788 

married James Hanks then Andrew Varvell and Mary Hanks 1790.  See separate write up for current 

research on the descendants of Abraham Hanks, son of Luke II. 

 

Mary Hanks (Luke II, Luke I, William)) born about 1745 and married first Jonathan Weldon (1740-

1781) and second William Pearman (1730-1788).  See the website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and 

Mary Hanks for information on the descendants of this couple. 

 

“We are the descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks who were united in marriage about 1763 

in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. Most of the information on this site has been contributed by individual 

families which have descended from this couple. If you discover that you belong to this family line, 

please contact us. We enjoy hearing from all our cousins and especially appreciate any additions or 

corrections to what we have recorded.”36  (The Rootsweb site where this information was found is no 

longer available.  Rootsweb was purchased by ancestry.com and is no longer unavailable.) 

 

“Although no records document the exact year Jonathan came into this country (Pittsylvania Co. Va.), his 

first recorded land acquisition involved a grant of 804 acres on the waters of Lower Double Creek. 

Jonathan Weldon's grant in the southeast corner of the county was first surveyed for Nathaniel Hughes on 

                                                      
35 Virginia Genealogical Society Quarterly, Vol. 30, Number 3 
36  Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
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12 February 1766. Whatever interest Hughes had in the property was assigned to Jonathan Weldon 

through a grant issued by Governor Thomas Jefferson on 14 June 1780. Weldon paid 80 shillings to the 

Commonwealth for this grant. Adjoining property was owned by Thomas Walkins, Charles Weatherford, 

and Henry Tally. The farm was located between Kentuck and Laurel Grove.”37 His land was toward the 

end of present Highway 711, also called Slayton Road off Route 729.”38  Jonathan Weldon grant of 804 

ac. on Lower Double Creek Halifax Co., Va. 14 June 1780.39 

 

“The 1903 family history by William Gray Welden SKETCH OF THE WELDEN FAMILY, states that 

all of Jonathan Welden's (Weldon) children were born in Pittsylvania County and that he had three sons; 

Isaac, Beverly, and Jonathan (II), the latter son born in 1776. This history indicates there were at least 

three daughters; Susan, Sallie(Sarah) and Frances, and that during the Revolutionary War the two oldest 

sons left home; Beverly Welden moving to a northern state and Isaac Welden moving further south.”40 

 

“In a will signed by Jonathan Weldon, on 18 Dec 1781, and still on file at the Pittsylvania County Court 

House, shows that the three sons were Isaac, Jonathan (II), and William Dale Weldon. Six daughters were 

named; Susannah, Frances, Elizabeth, Sarah (Sallie), Mary, and Lida (Lydia). Also, Jonathan Weldon did 

not reach Pittsylvania County until after his marriage to Mary Elizabeth Hanks, therefore some of the 

elder children may have been born elsewhere. Jonathan's will was witnessed by four of his neighbors, 

which included John Creel (who was the pastor of the oldest Baptist church--Kentucky--that is still active 

in this Virginia county) and John Henry, a cousin of Patrick Henry.”41 

 

“Following the death of her husband, Jonathan's widow married a second time to William Pearman. After 

the death of her second husband, Mary Elizabeth moved to the Abbeville District of South Carolina by 

1806.”42 

 

Will of Jonathan Weldon Vol. 11, page 129, 18 Dec 178143 of Pittsylvania Co. Va. names wife Mary 

Weldon, sons Isaac Weldon, William Dale Weldon, daughters Susanna Weldon, Frances Weldon, 

Elizabeth Weldon, Sarah Weldon, Mary Weldon, Lida Weldon.  Executors were wife and Moses Hanks 

and John Waller.  Witnessed by John Creel, James Adams, John Pond and Foran (Fortunatus) Dodson. 

 

Probated 15th day of Oct. 1782, by Mary Weldon, the Executrix therein named, giving security with John 

Pond and James Adams.44 

 

After the death of her second husband, William Pearman, Mary Elizabeth moved to the Abbeville District 

of South Carolina. There were several Hanks families in that area and perhaps she was related to some of 

them.45 

                                                      
37 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
38 http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=southron&id=I565, Ancestry.com, Rootsweb, Our Family 

Tree, Donna 2014, 
39 Library of Virginia Online Catalog, Images and Indexes, Virginia Land Office Patents and Grants, Jonathan Weldon 
40 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
41 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htmIbid 
42 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htmIbid 
43 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
44 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
45 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 

mailto:nroyce49@gmail.com
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=southron&id=I565
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
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Her children include: 

Winifred Weldon was born 29 December 1761 in Richmond County, Virginia.46 

Susannah Weldon was born on 9 May 1765 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.47 

Isaac Weldon was born about 1768 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. Isaac appears on the 1800 Abbeville, 

South Carolina census.48 

Mary Weldon was born about 1769 in Virginia.49 

Elizabeth Weldon was born about 1770 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.50 

Sarah/Sallie Weldon was born about 1772 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.51 

Jonathan II Welden was born in 1776 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia and died in 1844 in Linwood, Hart 

County, Kentucky, at age 68.52 

Lydia Weldon was born in 1778 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia and died before 1860 in Cherokee 

County, Alabama.53 

Frances Weldon was born about 1779 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. Frances married Nathan 

Pearman.54 

William Dale Weldon was born in 1781 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia and died on 28 May 1860 in 

Hart County, Georgia, at age 79.55 

 

1777 Oath of Allegiance Pittsylvania Co. Va. – Jonathan Weldon56  

 

1783 Pittsylvania Co. Va. Land Tax57 

Moses Hanks    220 ac. 

William Combs  320 ac. 

Jonathan Weldon’s orphans 250 ac. 

 

All Virginia Marriages 1740-1850 Pittsylvania Co. Va.58 

Jonathan Weldon  Nancy Burch  4 January 1821 

Susanna Weldon Stephen C. Puckett 26 May 1828 

Susanna Weldon Heath Gardner  23 April 1783 

                                                      
46 The Registers of North Farnham Parish 1663-1814 and Lunenburg Parish 1783-1800 Richmond County, Virginia compiled 

and published by George Harrison Sanford King, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists, Fredericksburg, Virginia 1966 

Southern Historical Press Inc.    
47 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
48 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
49 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
50 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
51 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
52 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
53 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
54 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
55 Website: Descendants of Jonathan Weldon and Mary Hanks  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm 
56 http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~vapittsy/Oaths.html, Oaths of Allegiance - 1777 Pittsylvania County, VA., copy done by 

Cynthia Hubbard Headen, source: The Magazine of VA Genealogy, v.23, #1 (Feb.1985), transcribed by Marian Dodson Chiarito 
57 http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~vapittsy/1783Land.htm 
58 Ancestry.com, All Virginia Marriages 1740-1850, Pittsylvania Co., Virginia 

mailto:nroyce49@gmail.com
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~southron/Weldon/d1.htm
http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~vapittsy/Oaths.html
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Elizabeth Weldon Silvany Gardner 25 January 1785 

Mary Weldon  William Pearman 18 August 1785 

Jonathan Weldon  Sarah Mayes  12 February 1797 

Sarah Wildon  Joseph Hill  14 Sept 1785 

 

Moses Hanks (Luke II, Luke I, William) born about 1747 married Agatha Dodson and had Mary 1776, 

Moses 1779, Elizabeth 1782, and others.  From: Michele Ule on Rootsweb – Dodson Family— “Agatha 

Dodson Hanks' birthdate is by deduction.  Her son Rev. Thomas Hanks' family Bible lists Moses Hanks' 

birth as July 15, 1748.  Directly underneath is written ‘His wife December 1749’.   Agatha is not named, 

but she was his only wife.  Incidentally, we recently deduced her death year--from my Hanks paper:” 

 

"According to [Gladys Hanks] Johnson, Agatha’s death date is not known owing to a torn page in Elijah 

Hanks' Bible.  She is said to have died in November.  A letter written in 1922 from Isabel "Belle" Hanks 

Posey stated "Agatha Hanks was born in December and lived to the age of 87 years", which means  

Agatha would have died about 1835". 

 

Pittsylvania Co., Virginia Marriages59 

George Hanks  Lurane Hill   19 October 1791 

Fanny Hanks  Langley Crowder 22 February 1822 

Elizabeth Hanks Walter J. Galloway 27 December 1831 

Thomas Hanks  Catherine Wells  12 March 1831 

John M. Hanks  Louisa M. Rossen 25 July 1832 

James P. Hanks  Mary S. Wells  25 November 1835 

William Hanks  Frances Hodges  21 November 1835 

Louisa Hanks  John Lyell  22 Aug 1836 

William D. Hanks Susanna Hodges 3 December 1842 

Polly Hanks  Joseph Fuller  3 November 182860 

 

1777 Pittsylvania Co. Va. Oath of Allegiance, Charles Kennon’s List included Moses Hanks,  

 

1782 Pittsylvania Co. Va. Census 

Moses Hanks  8w, 0b 

Betsy Combs 5w 

 

1783 Pittsylvania Co. Va. Land Tax61 

Moses Hanks  220 ac. 

William Combs 320 ac. 

Jonathan Weldon’s orphans 250 ac. 

 

From Sherry Hanks Muller ---“In the winter of 1958-59 Mrs. C. W. Waldrop of Murray, Kentucky found 

in an old Bible of her grandmother, who was the wife of William Reuben Hill an old piece of foolscap 

paper upon which was a list of names.  William Hill was a grandson of Joiasy Hanks who is the daughter 

of Moses Hanks of Virginia.  The paper contains two lists of names without surnames, but it is known 

from family records and letters that the list of names under Thomas are the sons of Thomas Hill and the 

other list under Luke are the sons of Luke Hanks.” 

Luke (Hanks) 

 

                                                      
59 Ancestry.com, Virginia Select Marriages 1785-1940, Pittsylvania Co., Virginia 
60 Ancestry.com, All Virginia Marriages 1740-1850, Pittsylvania Co., Virginia 
61 http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~vapittsy/1783Land.htm 

Thomas Hill 
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Alex       Abraham 

Abraham      Thomas (17 Mar 1763) 

Moses       Samuel 

Joseph       John 

James       James  

Luke       Joseph 

Thomas       Reubin 

Daniel 

Jonathin 

Sarah J. 

Reuben 

 

Note: There is no evidence of a Jonathan or Daniel Hanks in Virginia records, no evidence that Luke 

Hanks had sons Joseph and James and no mention of Turner or Dawson Hanks who are proven sons of 

Luke Hanks. 

 

Martha Hanks (Luke II, Luke I, William) born 26 May 1752, daughter of Luke II and Sarah Hanks.  
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